Structural Engineering and Mechanics, Vol. 37, No. 1 (2011) 39-59 39
Shear strength analysis and prediction of reinforced
concrete transfer beams in high-rise buildings
R.S. Londhe
Government College of Engineering, Staion Road, Osmanpura, Aurangabad-431 005, India
(Received November 30, 2009, Accepted September 7, 2010)
Abstract. Results of an experimental investigation on the behavior and ultimate shear capacity of 27
reinforced concrete Transfer (deep) beams are summarized. The main variables were percent longitudinal

fy
(MPa
Dia. &
spacing
mm
ρv
(%)
fy
MPa
Series I Specimens
I-1/1.10//43/0.28 100×400 375 1.10 43.69 32.19 3.79 0.28
445.38 --- --- --
I-2/1.10//43/0.42 100×400 375 1.10 43.62 32.17 3.82 0.42
I-3/1.10/43/0.60 100×400 375 1.10 43.81 32.21 3.79 0.60
Series II Specimens
II-1/1.10//43/0.60 100×400 375 1.10 43.81 32.21 3.79 0.60
II-2/1.10/43/1.20 100×400 375 1.10 43.62 32.18 3.80 1.20
II-3/110/43/1.80 100×400 375 1.10 43.58 32.22 3.81 1.80
II-4/1.10/43/2.40 100×400 375 1.10 43.68 32.15 3.78 2.40
Series III Specimens
III-1/1.10/43/0.60/0.00 100×400 375 1.10 43.79 32.19 3.77
0.60 444.98
--- 00
445.38
III-2/1.10/43/0.60/0.50 100×400 375 1.10 43.68 32.14 3.80 8φ @250 0.50
III-3/1.10/43/0.60/0.75 100×400 375 1.10 43.74 32.19 3.80 8φ @150 0.75
III-4/1.10/43/0.60/1.25 100×400 375 1.10 43.81 32.20 3.83 8φ @100 1.25
III-5/1.10/43/0.60/2.25 100×400 375 1.10 43.70 32.16 3.82 8φ @50 2.25
Series IV Specimens
IV-1/1.10/43/2.40/0.00 100×400 375 1.10 43.79 32.19 3.77
2.40 445.98
--- 00
445.28
IV-2/1.10/43/2.40/0.50 100×400 375 1.10 43.68 32.14 3.80 8φ @250 0.50
IV-3/1.10/43/2.40/0.75 100×400 375 1.10 43.74 32.19 3.80 8φ @150 0.75
IV-4/1.10/43/2.40/1.25 100×400 375 1.10 43.81 32.20 3.83 8φ @100 1.25
IV-5/1.10/43/2.40/2.25 100×400 375 1.10 43.70 32.16 3.82 8φ @50 2.25
Series V Specimens
V-1/43/0.80/1.10 100×400 375 1.10 43.00 33.0 3.30
0.80 445.38 --- --- --
V-2/43/0.80 /1.23 100×350 325 1.23 42.50 3.3.5 3.35